

# 18-2743(L)

18-3033(CON), 18-2860(XAP), 18-3156(XAP)

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Letitia James,  
Attorney General for the State of New York,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

v.

RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC, RD LEGAL FUNDING PARTNERS, LP,  
RD LEGAL FINANCE, LLC, RONI DERSOVITZ,

*Defendants-Third-Party-Plaintiffs-Third-Party  
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

### RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CAROLINE A. OLSEN  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General  
State of New York*

28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6184

Dated: August 12, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
APPEAL.....	4
POINT I	
THE STRUCTURE OF THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU (CFPB) IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	4
A. The For-Cause Removal Restriction Falls Squarely Within Congress’s Power. ....	5
B. The CFPB’s Other Structural Features Comport with the Constitutional Separation of Powers. ....	7
1. RD Legal’s challenge to the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s veto power over CFPB rules is unpreserved and meritless. ....	8
2. The CFPB’s funding mechanism does not impermissibly burden executive or congressional power.....	10
POINT II	
IN ANY EVENT, TITLE X OF THE DODD-FRANK ACT CAN SURVIVE WITHOUT THE PROVISIONS THAT GUARANTEE THE CFPB’S INDEPENDENCE .....	13
A. Congress Intended for the Remainder of Title X to Survive If Any Portion Were Invalidated.....	13

	<b>Page</b>
B. At Minimum, Title X’s Prohibition on Abusive Conduct and Expansion of State Enforcement Powers Should Survive. ....	15
 <b>POINT III</b>	
THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS .....	17
CROSS-APPEAL .....	20
 <b>POINT IV</b>	
THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW RD LEGAL’S CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENTS .....	20
 <b>POINT V</b>	
RD LEGAL’S LENDING SCHEME IS SUBJECT TO TITLE X’S PROHIBITION ON DECEPTIVE, UNFAIR, AND ABUSIVE CONDUCT.....	22
A. RD Legal Extended Credit by Offering Consumers the Right to Incur a Debt and Defer Its Repayment.....	23
B. RD Legal’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....	25
1. The agreements imposed repayment obligations on consumers. ....	26
2. The agreements charged a fee for a cash advance rather than effecting a “true sale” of consumers’ ownership interests in fund distributions.....	32
3. The agreements’ characterization of the underlying transactions is immaterial. ....	43

POINT VI

THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT RD LEGAL VIOLATED TITLE X AND STATE LAW .....	45
A. The Complaint States a Claim for Deceptive Practices Under Title X, and Accordingly States a Claim Under New York’s Consumer Protection Laws (Counts I, III-V, IX, and XI).....	45
1. RD Legal’s representations that the contracts were valid assignments were misleading and material. ....	48
2. RD Legal’s promise to “cut through the red tape” and expedite consumers’ receipt of their awards was also material and misleading. ....	49
3. RD Legal deceived customers about when they would receive payments.....	52
B. The Complaint States a Claim for Abusive Conduct Under Title X (Count II). ....	53
C. The Complaint States a Claim for Violations of New York Usury Laws (Counts VI and VII).....	55
D. The Complaint States a Claim for Violations of New York General Obligations Law (Count VIII).....	56
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abir v. Malky, Inc.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....	44
<i>Alvarez v. Simmons Mkt. Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	15
<i>Board of Comm’rs of Se. La. Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Caldwell v. Ogden Sea Transp., Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 1037 (4th Cir. 1980).....	56
<i>Cash4Cases, Inc. v. Brunetti</i> , 167 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	40
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>CES Publ’g Corp. v. St. Regis Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>CFPB v. D&amp;D Marketing</i> , No. 15-cv-9692, 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016).....	11
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	46, 50
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	51

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	11
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , 17-cv-101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017).....	46
<i>CFPB v. NDG Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-5211, 2016 WL 7188792 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016).....	48, 54
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1, 5
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-1081, 2017 WL 6536586 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017).....	11
<i>CFPB v. Siringoringo</i> , No. 14-cv-1155, 2016 WL 102435 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2016) .....	53
<i>CFPB v. Think Finance, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-127, 2018 WL 3707911 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	54
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	11
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Tufts</i> , 461 U.S. 300 (1983).....	30
<i>Comptel Corp. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 376 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	36, 37
<i>Concerned Citizens of Cohocton Valley, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 127 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Don King Prods., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 945 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	33

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Echeverria v. Estate of Lindner</i> , 2005 N.Y. Slip Op. 50675(U), 2005 WL 1083704 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 2005).....	39
<i>Equity Serv. Corp. v. Agull</i> , 250 A.D. 96 (1st Dep’t 1937).....	38
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10, 15
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	48
<i>FTC v. Quincy Bioscience Holding Co.</i> , 753 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Goodwin v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 73 N.Y. 480 (1878).....	23
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	43
<i>Grossman v. Schlosser</i> , 19 A.D.2d 893 (2d Dep’t 1963).....	58
<i>Gutierrez v. State of New York</i> , 58 A.D.3d 805 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	57
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	4
<i>In re Dunlap</i> , 458 B.R. 301 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2011).....	35

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Edelman</i> , 295 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>In re Price</i> , 313 B.R. 805 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2004) .....	35
<i>In re Prince</i> , 89 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1937) .....	24
<i>In re Renshaw</i> , 222 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	23, 24
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Katel Ltd. Liab. Co. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	15
<i>Mapco Inc. v. United States</i> , 556 F.2d 1107 (Ct. Cl. 1977) .....	31
<i>Martin v. National Sur. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 588 (1937) .....	34
<i>Matter of People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep't 2005) .....	47
<i>Matter of People v. JAG NY, LLC</i> , 18 A.D.3d 950 (3d Dep't 2005) .....	44
<i>Missouri ex rel. Taylor v. Salary Purchasing Co.</i> , 358 Mo. 1022 (1949) .....	34, 35



<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	5, 7
<i>N.C. Freed Co. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 473 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	25
<i>NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Secs., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Nassau Trust Co. v. Midland Manor Home for Adults</i> , 57 A.D.2d 609 (2d Dep’t 1977) .....	37
<i>National Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Stanley</i> , 283 F.2d 600 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	24
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14
<i>New York ex rel. Jacobson v. Wells Fargo Nat’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 824 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litigation</i> , 923 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	35, 36, 47
<i>O’Hare v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 641 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	31, 37
<i>Oasis Legal Fin. Grp., LLC v. Coffman</i> , 2015 CO 63 (2015).....	24, 27, 29, 37
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) .....	46
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	passim

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of City of Chi. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	29
<i>Rehab. Med. Care of N.Y. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 188 Misc. 2d 176 (2d Dep’t App. Term 2001) .....	57
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	55
<i>Renfrew Ctr. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Cent. N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 94-cv-1527, 1997 WL 204309 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 1997) .....	57
<i>Rosner v. Metropolitan Prop. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 475 (2001) .....	57
<i>Rubenstein v. Small</i> , 273 A.D. 102 (1st Dep’t 1947) .....	31
<i>Saint John Marine Co. v. United States</i> , 92 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Seidel v. 18 E. 17th St. Owners, Inc.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 735 (1992) .....	44
<i>Singer Asset Fin. Co. v. Bachus</i> , 294 A.D.2d 818 (4th Dep’t 2002) .....	43
<i>Smith v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Soules v. Connecticut Dep’t of Emergency Servs. &amp; Pub. Prot.</i> , 882 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	36
<i>Stathos v. Murphy</i> , 26 A.D.2d 500 (1st Dep’t 1966).....	33

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stevens v. Equidyne Extractive Indus. 1980, Petro/Coal Program 1</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1057 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	55
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38, 44
<i>United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Smith</i> , 807 F.2d 122 (8th Cir. 1986).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13, 16
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Board of Equalization of State of S.D.</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	25
<i>Wetzlar v. Wood</i> , 143 A.D. 311 (1st Dep’t 1911).....	39
<i>Whitford Land Transfer Co. v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-71, 2008 WL 4792386 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2008).....	57
<i>Wilmarth v. Heine</i> , 137 A.D.3d 526 (3d Dep’t 1910).....	24
 <b>Laws</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	11, 12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	2
Never Forget the Heroes: James Zadroga, Ray Pfeifer, and Luis Alvarez Permanent Authorization of the September 11th Victim Compensation Fund Act, Pub. L. No. 116-34, 133 Stat. 1040 (2019).....	42

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federal</i>	
12 U.S.C.	
§ 5321 .....	9
§ 5481 .....	3, 22, 23, 24
§ 5496 .....	13
§ 5496a .....	13
§ 5497 .....	10, 12
§ 5513 .....	8, 9
§ 5531 .....	14, 54
§ 5536 .....	45
§ 5551 .....	16
§ 5552 .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	45
31 U.S.C. § 3727 .....	17, 32
37 U.S.C. § 701 .....	18
38 U.S.C. § 5301 .....	18
<i>State</i>	
C.P.L.R. 5201 .....	30
Executive Law § 63 .....	46
General Business Law	
§ 349 .....	46
§ 350 .....	46
General Obligations Law	
§ 5-501 .....	55
§ 13-101 .....	56

<b>Legislative Materials</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. 1327, 116th Cong. (2019), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/1327/actions">https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/1327/actions</a> .....	42
S. Rep. 111-176 (2010).....	16
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
9 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 20:8 (4th ed. 2019) (Westlaw).....	37
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) (Westlaw).....	23, 33, 49, 57
<i>Merriam Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1994) .....	26
Rupa Bhattacharyya, <i>Fifth Annual Status Report and Annual Reassessment of Policies and Procedures: September 11th Victim Compensation Fund</i> (Mar. 2017), <a href="https://www.vcf.gov/pdf/VCFStatusReportMar2017.pdf">https://www.vcf.gov/pdf/VCFStatusReportMar2017.pdf</a> .....	41
Rupa Bhattacharyya, <i>Sixth Annual Status Report and Second Annual Reassessment of Policies and Procedures: September 11th Victim Compensation Fund</i> (Feb. 2018), <a href="https://www.vcf.gov/pdf/VCFStatusReportFeb2018.pdf">https://www.vcf.gov/pdf/VCFStatusReportFeb2018.pdf</a> .....	41
N.Y. State Dep’t of State, <i>New York State Uniform Commercial Code</i> , <a href="https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/pls/ucc_public/web_search.secpty_search">https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/pls/ucc_public/web_search.secpty_search</a> .....	44
